
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from electronic originals 
(may include minor formatting differences from printed original) 

 
 



LAWS
OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE 
AS PASSED BY THE 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 
December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017 

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS 
NOVEMBER 1, 2017 

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, 

TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4. 

Augusta, Maine 
2017



R E S O L V E , C. 4   F I R S T RE GU L A R S ES S I ON - 2 0 1 7  

922

CHAPTER 4
 H.P. 327 - L.D. 461 

Resolve, Regarding Legislative 
Review of Chapter 220:  

Removal of Provider of Last 
Resort Service Obligation, a 

Major Substantive Rule of the 
Public Utilities Commission 

Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-
solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative au-
thorization before major substantive agency rules may 
be finally adopted by the agency; and 

Whereas, the above-named major substantive 
rule has been submitted to the Legislature for review; 
and

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is 
necessary to record the Legislature's position on final 
adoption of the rule; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Adoption.  Resolved:  That final 
adoption of Chapter 220:  Removal of Provider of Last 
Resort Service Obligation, a provisionally adopted 
major substantive rule of the Public Utilities Commis-
sion that has been submitted to the Legislature for re-
view pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 11, 2017. 

CHAPTER 5
 H.P. 503 - L.D. 712 

Resolve, To Designate a
Portion of Route 43 in Corinth, 
Exeter and Corinna the Donald 
Strout, Sr., Memorial Highway 

Sec. 1.  Designate Route 43 the Donald 
Strout Highway.  Resolved:  That the Department 
of Transportation shall designate Route 43 from its 
intersection with Route 15 in the Town of Corinth to 

its intersection with Route 7 in the Town of Corinna 
the Donald Strout, Sr., Memorial Highway. 

See title page for effective date. 

CHAPTER 6
 H.P. 325 - L.D. 458 

Resolve, Regarding Legislative 
Review of Portions of Chapter 

101: MaineCare Benefits  
Manual, Chapter III, Section 

97, Private Non-Medical  
Institution Services, a

Late-filed Major Substantive 
Rule of the Department of 

Health and Human Services 
Emergency preamble.  Whereas, acts and re-

solves of the Legislature do not become effective until 
90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergen-
cies; and 

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, 
chapter 375, subchapter 2-A requires legislative au-
thorization before major substantive agency rules may 
be finally adopted by the agency; and 

Whereas, the above-named major substantive 
rule has been submitted to the Legislature outside the 
legislative rule acceptance period; and 

Whereas, immediate enactment of this resolve is 
necessary to record the Legislature's position on final 
adoption of the rule; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the preserva-
tion of the public peace, health and safety; now, there-
fore, be it 

Sec. 1.  Adoption.  Resolved:  That final 
adoption of portions of Chapter 101:  MaineCare 
Benefits Manual, Chapter III, Section 97, Private Non-
Medical Institution Services, a provisionally adopted 
major substantive rule of the Department of Health 
and Human Services that has been submitted to the 
Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised 
Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A outside 
the legislative rule acceptance period, is authorized. 

Emergency clause.  In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when 
approved. 

Effective April 19, 2017. 




